EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 19th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones	- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ON OFFICIAL TRAVEL:

Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 189 S- 2016

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE UTILIZATION OF MUNICIPAL OWNED LOT LOCATED AT BARANGAY PINONTINGAN, GUBAT, SORSOGON FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROPOSED KALAHI – CIDSS – NCDDP PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Barangay Pinontingan is a recipient of the KALAHI – CIDSS - NCDDP Program wherein development projects are implemented and funded out from the national government;

WHEREAS, one of the development projects to be undertaken by the barangay is the installation of street lights;

WHEREAS, considering that street lights will be installed along the municipal streets, an authority for its usage is a requisite;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and duly seconded by Hon. Nelson E. Quinones, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to approve the utilization of municipal owned lot located at Barangay Pinontingan, Gubat, Sorsogon for the implementation of the proposed KALAHI – CIDSS – NCDDP project;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all concerned for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.				
 	I HEREBY	CERTIFY	ТО	THE
	CORRECTN	ESS OF TH	E FOR	EGOING:

JOEY P. ENAJE
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer